
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for City Services 
 

 

Time and Date 
2.30 pm on Wednesday, 6th April 2022 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 
Please note that in line with current City Council guidelines in relation to Covid, there 
may be reduced public access to some meetings to manage numbers attending 
safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the Governance Services 
Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2022   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Objections to Proposed Road Safety Scheme - Cannon Hill Road Area  
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 

 Report of the Director of Transportation and Highways 
 
Notes:  
(i) The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item. 
  
(ii) To consider the ‘Include Cannon Park Road in the Cannon Hill Road Area 
20mph Zone (Order 2022)’ petition, bearing 135 signatures. The petition is 
being supported by Councillor Heaven, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, who is 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the petition 
organiser. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

6. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: 
Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor L Bigham (Chair of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)) 
 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current City Council Covid guidelines, there may be limited 
public access to some meetings to manage numbers attending safely.  
 
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 
attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 
Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 

 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 2.30 pm on 

Monday, 7 March 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

   

Other Members: Councillor L Bigham, Chair of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)  
Councillor J Clifford - for Minute 62 below 

 
Employees:                        

 

 R Goodyer, Traffic Management 
L Knight, Law and Governance 
R Parkes, Law and Governance 
G Raleigh, Transportation and Highways 
M Wilkinson, Traffic Management 
 

Apology: Councillor R Lancaster – Minute 62 below    
 

Public Business 
 
60. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  
 

62. Petition - Park Avenue Verge  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Transportation and 
Highways concerning a petition, bearing 43 signatures, requesting that the verge 
in Park Avenue be tarmacked. The petition was supported by Councillor 
Lancaster, a Holbrooks Ward Councillor who was unavailable for the meeting. 
Councillor Cliffo
[...]

difficulties that this caused for residents.    
 
The petition organiser detailed that the problem experienced by residents had 
been ongoing for the past 10 years. The gravel had been thrown down and not 
compacted so it wasn’t working. The verge was uneven and presented a trip 
hazard. The dips caused large puddles. She highlighted the need for proper 
preparation works prior to the gravel being put down. 
 
Officers clarified that Bredon gravel was the option for such verges. Priority for 
verge funding works was given to verges on the main arterial routes in and out of 
the city. It was clarified that the DLO would be requested to carry out a further 
replacement of the Bredon gravel highlighting the issues that had arisen. If this 
was unsuccessful then there was a further potential option which could be 
considered which involved using recycled materials as an alternative solution.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The petitioners’ concerns be noted. 
 
(2) Officers be requested to arrange for the Bredon gravel to be replaced on 
the verge at Park Avenue and, if this treatment is not successful, further 
consideration be given to an alternative solution.  
   

63. Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Parking in Spon End  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Transportation and 
Highways concerning three objections that had been received to the City of 
Coventry (Spon End) (Prohibition of Waiting and Loading) Order, advertised on 
18th November, 2021 which prohibited parking in Spon End outside the Spon End 
Terrace and Nissan Westway. The prohibition was required to facilitate the 
widening of the running carriageway through Spon End as part of the Air Quality 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Action Plan. The objectors had been invited to the meeting and all attended and 
outlined their concerns to the Cabinet Member. 
 
The report indicated that since 2017 the Council had been working closely with the 
Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) to develop an action plan to reduce 
NO2 levels below the legal limit of 40ug/m3 in the shortest possible time. 
 
Following consultation in 2019 and 2020, the Council developed a Local Air 
Quality Action Plan. To develop this plan, around fifty individual measures had 
been assessed using traffic and air quality models. A further consultation was held 
in November and December 2021 on the details of the infrastructure schemes 
which formed a key part of the package of measures. The package of measures 
consulted on was the one that best deals with the NO2 on Holyhead Road without 
transferring the problem to other areas in the city. The plan included work to 
reduce traffic on Holyhead Road and to direct traffic through a widened Spon End. 
To enable this to happen, changes were required to three areas around Holyhead 
Road as follows: 
i) Spon End: remove the pinch point which cause congestion at Spon End and to 
reduce traffic delays and queuing 
ii) Ring Road Junction 7: remodel Junction 7 including removing the roundabout 
and Moat Street Car Park and replace with a direct route from Spon End to the city 
centre 
iii) Upper Hill Street/Barras Lane: close the right turn from Holyhead Road to 
Barras Lane and remove one of the key congestion points in the city. 
 
The proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to prohibit parking in Spon End 
outside the Spon End terrace and outside Nissan Westway was required to 
complete the necessary highway works at Spon End. A location plan was set out 
at an appendix to the report. 
 
Details of the three objections that were received to the proposals during the 21- 
day objection period and responses to the objections were summarised in a 
second appendix to the report. The objectors were concerned that removing the 
parking would bring the running traffic lane closer to the listed buildings and that 
the loss of parking would have an impact on the businesses in the Spon End 
terrace. 
 
The cost of introducing the proposed 
[...]
n places such as 
the Netherlands, Denmark and Germany. 
 
The cost of the works had been included in the Air Quality Implementation Fund 
grant of £25.447 million already received by the City Council from Central 
Government to fund the delivery of the Local Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
It was anticipated that the proposed cycleway would be installed by March 2023. 
 
Members asked about the monitoring of air quality; the exceedance levels; and the 
opportunities for cycle rental at the vicinity and the officer agreed to look in to cycle 
hire. The benefits of cycling were highlighted.  
 
RESOLVED that the incorporation of the shared and segregated footway and 
cycleway as part of the Spon End/Butts Road highway improvements be 
approved. 
 

66. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

67. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no additional items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.15 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Public report 

Cabinet Member Report 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for City Services  6 April 2022 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor P Hetherton 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Transportation and Highways 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Wainbody 
 
Title:  
Objections to Proposed Road Safety Scheme – Cannon Hill Road Area 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Cannon Hill Road Area safety scheme is proposed in response to safety concerns raised by 
local residents and is being funded as part of the mitigation works relating to the nearby Warwick 
University expansion development plans.     
 
Over the last few years, the Council has received many concerns from local residents about 
speeding vehicles and a significant increase in traffic volumes since the Warwick University 
expansion.  Feedback from residents coupled with observations by officers reveal these problems 
occur predominantly in the morning and afternoon peak traffic flows.  Observations reveal that 
some drivers are using Cannon Hill Road as a cut-through between Kenilworth Road and the A45. 
  
There has been one personal recorded injury collision recorded in the last 3 years; therefore, the 
proposed scheme is not part of the Local Safety Scheme programme prioritised on casualty 
reduction.  The scheme is proposed in response to the concerns raised by residents supported by 
Ward Councillors. In January 2021, residents were consulted on a possible Road Safety Scheme 
directly responding to the issues raised.  The measures proposed included reducing the speed 
limit to 20mph, installing speed cushions and speed tables.  Although the majority of responses 
(68%) supported the proposed measures, some residents requested additional measures.  
Subsequently, the scheme was changed to include road safety measures on Orlescote Road, 
Tutbury Avenue and Meryton Avenue.   
 
The proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to make Cannon Hill Road a 20mph and the Notice 
of Intent (NOI) to install traffic calming measures was advertised on 13th January 2022, which 
commenced a 21-day statutory objection period.  Nineteen objections and one letter of support 
were received. In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs 
and schemes such as this, they are reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services, for a decision 
as to how to proceed. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 
In addition, an e-petition with 133 signatories was received requesting the road safety measures 
to be expanded into Cannon Park Road. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:  
 

1) Consider the objections to the 20mph speed limit and traffic calming measures. 
 

2) Subject to recommendation 1 above, approve the implementation of the 20mph speed limit 
and installation of speed cushions and speed tables (Cannon Hill Road Area road safety 
scheme). 

 
3) Consider the petition request as a separate road safety issue and undertake the necessary 

assessments and report back to Cabinet Member. 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Plan of Cannon Hill Road Area Road Safety Scheme 
Appendix B – Copy of objections and responses 
Appendix C – Copy of letter in support  
Appendix D – Copy of the petition received 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 

Page 12



 3 

Report title: Objections to Proposed Road Safety Scheme – Cannon Hill Road Area 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1    Safety measures are proposed to be installed in the Cannon Hill Road Area as part of mitigation 

measures relating to the Warwick University Expansion Development Plan.  The scheme is funded 
from Warwick University as part of a Section 106 financial contribution and will be used to mitigate 
the impact of these changes on residents. 

 
1.2 Over the last few years, the Council has received many concerns from local residents about      

speeding vehicles and a significant increase in traffic volumes since the Warwick University 
expansion.  Feedback from residents coupled with observations by officers reveal these problems 
occur predominantly in the morning and afternoon peak times.  Observations undertaken by Council 
Officers reveal that drivers are using Cannon Hill Road as a cut-through between Kenilworth Road 
and the A45 to avoid queueing traffic during the morning and afternoon peak times 

 
1.3 The proposed scheme and area of implementation is in direct response to issues raised by 

residents supported by Ward Councillors, it is not part of the Local Safety Scheme programme 
which is prioritised using personal recorded injury collision data, which informs the type and extent 
of a local safety scheme.  

 
1.4 In January 2021, following meetings organised by Ward Councillors residents were consulted on a 

possible Road Safety Scheme on Cannon Hill Road (the area of concern highlighted by residents).  
The proposed measures included: 

 

 Reduce the speed limit to 20mph 

 Installing speed cushions  

 Installing raised tables 
 
1.5  Although the majority respondents (68%) supported the proposed road safety measures, some 

residents requested the measures were expanded.  Subsequently, the scheme was changed to 
include road safety measures on Orlescote Road, Tutbury Avenue and Merynton Avenue. 

 
1.6 Some residents did not support the proposed traffic calming measures and the speed limit 

reduction. 
 

1.7 As part of the statutory procedure, the Traffic Regulation Order for the 20mph speed limit and the 
Notice of intent to install speed cushions were advertised in the local press and notices were posted 
on lamp columns in the area on 13th January 2022, advising that any formal objections should be 
made in writing by 3rd February 2022.  Twenty responses were received in total, 19 objections and 
one letter of support. Seven objections relating to raised features and twelve responses advising 
that the scheme does not extend far enough.  In addition, a petition was received with 133 
signatures requesting the scheme is extended to include Cannon Park Road. In accordance with 
the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are reported to the Cabinet 
Member for City Services, for a decision as to how to proceed. A plan of the proposals is shown in 
Appendix A to the report. 

 
1.8 A copy of the petition is in Appendix D to the report.  The petition welcomes the road safety 

measures and has requested the expansion of the measures into Cannon Park Road, and stated 
the following: 

  
“We believe that Cannon Park Road is very much part of the Cannon Hill Road area and the 
'rat run' that this area provides for motorists bypassing the traffic lights at the junction of 
Kenilworth Road and Kenpas Highway. Cannon Park Road should therefore have the same 

Page 13



 

 4 

road safety features added to it (speed bumps and 20mph zone) that are proposed for all of the 
other roads adjoining Cannon Hill Road such as Merynton Avenue, Tutbury Avenue etc. 

 
2.         Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Nineteen objections and one letter of support were received.  The objections to the proposal and 

responses to the objections are summarised in the table in Appendix B.  Where the objection 
refers to personal details, these have not been detailed in this report. 

 
2.2 In considering the objections received, the options are to: 
 

i) make the 20 mph order and install the speed cushions and speed tables as advertised; 
ii) not to install the safety scheme. 
 

2.3 Option i) is recommended due to the road characteristics and feedback from local residents. Off-
peak 85th percentile vehicular speeds have been recorded on Cannon Hill Road (northbound) as 
41mph, and southbound 40mph.  Peak 85th percentile speeds (northbound) as 34mph and 
southbound 33mph.  Excessive vehicular speeds in built-up residential areas significantly increase 
the likelihood of personal injury collisions.  The Cannon Hill Road Area comprise of a series of 
long straights, and this can increase the likelihood of excessive vehicular speeds, as drivers tend 
to look at where they are going and not what is immediately in front of them, often referred to as 
‘tunnel vision’.  There is a number of junctions, a school, and houses which front the road, and all 
these factors increase the road safety risk when drivers travel at inappropriate speeds.   

 
2.4 Option ii) is not recommended as this area is considered a cut-through between Kenilworth Road 

and the A45.  An increase in vehicular traffic volumes in a densely populated residential area 
significantly increases the likelihood of personal injury collisions.  Whilst the location is not 
prioritised as a potential local safety scheme location (these are locations where 6 or more 
personal injury collisions have been recorded in a 3-year period), the S106 funding provided 
enables the installation of a 20mph speed limit with traffic calming measures, to make the speed 
limit self-enforcing and will make the Cannon Hill Road Area safer for all road users.   

 
2.5 The letter received in support “welcomes” the road safety measures and the speed limit reduction 

in the Cannon Hill Road Area.   
 
2.6 Nineteen objections were received and highlighted numerous concerns including the location of 

the speed humps and speed tables and questioned why the scheme does not include Cannon 
Park Road.  The full objections and responses to the issues raised are detailed in Appendix B. 

 
2.7 The petition, similar to many of the objections, has requested the inclusion of Cannon Park Road 

in the proposed scheme.  However, this area was not requested to be part of the original scheme 
and there is currently not sufficient funding available to extend the scheme into this area.  It is 
therefore proposed to monitor the situation following the implementation of the proposed safety 
scheme (if implementation is approved) and report back in the future. 

 
3.        Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 A Street news consultation was undertaken in January 2022 advising over 500 residents of the 

proposed safety scheme.  The majority of the responses received (68%) were in support of the 
traffic calming measures and speed limit reduction.  

 
3.2 The proposed TRO for the 20mph speed limit and NOI for the raised features were advertised in 

the Coventry Telegraph on 13th January 2022.  Notices were also placed on street in the vicinity 
of the proposals.  The objection period ended on 3rd February 2022. Nineteen objections and one 
letter of support were received. 
 

Page 14



 

 5 

3.3 Appendix B to 
[...]
2 24.03.2022 

Rob Parkes Team Leader, Legal 
Services 

Law and Governance 23.03.22 25.3.2022 

Councillor P Hetherton Cabinet Member for 
City Services 

- 23.03.22 28.03.2022 

 

This report is published on the council’s website: moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

mailto:joel.logue@coventry.gov.uk
file://///covserv1/Groups_CSD/Traffic&NetworkManagement/COMMITTEE/moderngov.coventry.gov.uk


 

 7 

Appendix A – Plan of Proposed Road Safety Scheme 
 

 
 Page 17



 

 8 

Appendix B – Table of Thematic Objections to the Road Safety Scheme 
 

Objection 
Summary 
(common 

theme from 
objectors)   

 Objection to the Cannon Hill Road Safety Scheme because it does not include 
Cannon Park Road 

 Concerns that The Cannon Hill Road Scheme will result in traffic migration (rat-
running) into Cannon Park Road, and the increase in traffic will create road safety 
problems on Cannon Park Road 

 We live on Cannon Park Road and regularly observe excessive vehicular speeds 

 Support the scheme for what can be described as the wider Cannon Hill Road 
residential area. It has been on the agenda for many years but has been difficult to 
introduce because of the bus route implications. I assume that the scheme addresses 
this issue. The existing safety measures have helped but not cured the problem of 
excessive speed along Cannon Hill Road. The tight bend near the school helps to 
naturally slow traffic but of course doesn’t stop speeding on the other straighter 
sections.  

 The scheme as devised clearly recognises the probable knock-on effect of only 
installing measures along Cannon Hill Road – the likelihood of rat-run traffic then 
using Tutbury Avenue / Orlescote Road and Merynton Avenue – and therefore 
proposes those measures along those roads as well. It is therefore entirely logical to 
extend the measures to include Cannon Park Road as well which of course is an 
integral part of the local road pattern. 

 In fact, the more probable scenario is for rat-run t
[...]
 through it seems illogical 
and thoughtless. There are high traffic flow main roads nearby and making this area 
into a rat run is unacceptable. Make these roads 20 mph, enforce 20 mph, consider 
making them one-way roads, install chicanes- those are the things that are needed 
for road safety and the livability of the area and residents' wellbeing 

 Cannon Park Road (which is long and straight) already suffers from too many cars 
being driven, frequently at high speed, along it to avoid the Fletchampstead 
Highway/Kenilworth Road traffic lights.  

 
Page 18



 

 9 

Response 
to 

Objection 

 Cannon Park Road has not been included in the scheme because residents have not 
raised concerns about road safety problems previously.  In 2017, a residents’ permit 
scheme was installed on Cannon Park Road because residents raised concerns about 
dangerous parking, however, residents did not raise concerns about speeding 
vehicles. 

 Cannon Park Road does not have any personal injury collisions recorded over the 
latest 3-year period and therefore we are unable to allocate Local Safety Scheme 
funding to this location. 

 The Cannon Hill Road Area road safety scheme is being funded by Warwick 
University via S106 contributions.  The funding available will only cover the Cannon 
Hill Road Area as advertised. 

 Traffic surveys have been undertaken on Cannon Park Road and we will undertake 
further surveys (after the Cannon Hill Road Area road safety scheme has been 
installed) to analyse the impact of the scheme on the surrounding road network. 

 If the scheme has caused traffic migration - we will consider this as a separate 
scheme to the Cannon Hill Road Area road safety scheme and fund any measures 
separately. 

 

Objection 
Summary 

 Speed humps and speed tables do not work  

 Why can’t we have cameras instead 
 

Response 
to 

Objection 

 Local residents have raised concerns about the speed of vehicles on Cannon Hill 
Road.  The 20mph speed limit, speed cu
[...]
We ask that a slight amendment is made to the order to 
include speed bumps and a 20mph speed limit on Cannon Park Road, as per all of the other 
adjoining roads listed in the order. We feel this will encourage commuters to stick to the 
main roads (Kenilworth Road and the Kenpas Highway) and improve road safety for 
residents throughout the 'entire' Cannon Hill Road area.  

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Objections to Proposed Road Safety Scheme - Cannon Hill Road Area



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services  

held at 2.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 April 2022 
 

 
Present:  

 

Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor M Heaven (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
Councillor T Sawdon (for matter in minute 70)  

 
Employees (by Service):   

 
Law and Governance 

 
O Aremu, M Rose, M Salmon 
 

Transportation and 
Highways 
 
 
Apologies: 

J Logue   
 
 
 
Councillor L Bigham  
(Chair of Communities and Neighbourhoods Community 
Scrutiny Board (4) – by invitation) 

 
 
Public Business 
 
68. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7th March were agreed and signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 

70. Objections to Proposed Road Safety Scheme - Cannon Hill Road Area  
 
The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Director of 
Transportation and Highways that sought consideration of objections received to a 
proposed road safety scheme in the Cannon Hill Road Area of the city. The 
objectors and supporter had been invited to the meeting. 
 
The Cannon Hill Road Area Road Safety Scheme was proposed in response to 
safety concerns raised by local residents and was being funded as part of the 
mitigation works relating to the nearby Warwick University expansion development 
plans.     
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Over the last few years, the Council had received many concerns from local 
residents about speeding vehicles and a significant increase in traffic volumes 
since the Warwick University expansion.  Feedback from residents coupled with 
observations by officers revealed these problems occurred predominantly in the 
morning and afternoon peak traffic flows. Observations revealed that some drivers 
were using Cannon Hill Road as a cut-through between Kenilworth Road and the 
A45. 
  
There had been one personal recorded injury collision recorded in the last 3 years; 
therefore, the proposed scheme was not part of the Local Safety Scheme 
Programme prioritised on casualty reduction. The Scheme was proposed in 
response to the concerns raised by residents supported by Ward Councillors. In 
January 2021, residents were consulted on a possible Road Safety Scheme 
directly responding to the issues raised. The measures proposed included 
reducing the speed limit to 20mph, installing speed cushions and speed tables.  
Although the majority of responses (68%) supported the proposed measures, 
some residents requested additional measures. Subsequently, the Scheme was 
changed to include road safety measures on Orlescote Road, Tutbury Avenue and 
Meryton Avenue.   
 
The proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to make Cannon Hill Road a 20mph 
and the Notice of Intent (NOI) to install traffic calming measures was advertised on 
13th January 2022, which commenced a 21-day statutory objection period.  
Nineteen objections and one letter of support were received. In accordance with 
the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs and schemes 
such as this, they are reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services, for a 
decision as to how to proceed. 
 
In addition, an e-petition with 135 signatories was received requesting that the 
road safety measures be expanded into Cannon Park Road. The Petition 
Organiser and the Petition Sponsor, Councillor M Heaven, a Wainbody Ward 
Councillor and Shadow Cabinet Member for City Services, together with Councillor 
Sawdon, also a Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and outlined 
their concerns to the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Petition Organiser expressed his disappointment that Cannon Park Road had 
not been included in the Scheme, particularly as residents had previously raised 
concerns about road safety along the road and many were supportive of it being 
included in the proposals. He referred previous petitions that had been submitted 
and also to communications to specific officers raising road safety concerns that 
had been sent in 2017/2018. He indicated that the road was currently subjected to 
speeding traffic and that 19 objections submitted to the Order and Petition bearing 
135 signatures indicated the strength of feeling about this matter. He referred to 
the Scheme including 10 adjoining roads for which there had been no separate 
legal processes or separate Schemes and questioned why Cannon Park Road 
had not also been included. He suggested that any funding gap could be bridged 
by the Local Authority to enable a complete Scheme to be achieved rather than a 
separate Scheme for Cannon Park Road.  
 
The Petition Organiser indicated that Cannon Hill Road was used as a cut through 
to eliminate the need for motorists to sit at the traffic lights at the A45 junction and 
that implementing a road safety scheme on Cannon Hill Road would likely 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

encourage drivers to seek an alternative route via Cannon Park Road. He further 
indicated that a formal Order along Cannon Park Road was required as 20mph 
signage alone was not likely to resolve the situation. 
 
In response, the officer acknowledged that there had been previous petitions 
received for Cannon Park Road which related to parking issues and had been 
resolved through the implementation of a residents parking scheme.  
 
The Council has received many concerns from local residents about speeding 
vehicles and a significant increase in traffic volumes since the Warwick University 
expansion, with problems predominantly at peak times in the morning and 
afternoon. The proposed Scheme and area of implementation was in direct 
response to issues raised by residents supported by Ward Councillors and was 
not part of the Local Authority’s Local Safety Scheme Programme which was 
prioritised using personal recorded injury collision data, which informed the type 
and extent of a local safety scheme. The Cannon Hill Road area and Cannon Park 
Road did not meet the criteria for a local safety scheme.  
 
In January 2021, following meetings organised by Ward Councillors residents 
were consulted on a possible Road Safety Scheme on Cannon Hill Road (the area 
of concern highlighted by residents), the proposed measures included to reduce 
the speed limit to 20mph and to install speed cushions and raised tables. The 
majority respondents supported the measures with some residents requesting they 
be expanded, subsequently the scheme was changed to include road safety 
measures on Orlescote Road, Tutbury Avenue and Merynton Avenue. The safety 
measures were proposed to be installed in the Cannon Hill Road Area as part of 
mitigation measures relating to the Warwick University Expansion Development 
Plan and the Scheme would be funded from Warwick University as part of a 
Section 106 financial contribution and would be used to mitigate the impact of 
these changes on residents. 
 
The Cabinet Member sought and received clarification from the Legal Officer that 
a Section 106 Agreement was a payment of money for something specific agreed 
prior to the Section 106 financial contribution being made and its use could not be 
diverted or extended. 
 
Councillor Sawdon suggested that the implementation of a temporary 20mph 
speed limit along Cannon Park Road be considered with the possibility of a future 
Road Safety Scheme in the future, following monitoring. 
 
Councillor Heaven referred to the ongoing issues residents experienced in the 
wider area around Warwick University that included Cannon Park Road, and that 
the information may have been miscommunicated to them during the original 
discussions in 2017. She indicated that the roads included in the Traffic Regulation 
Order were only part of the problem. Councillor Heaven suggested that the cost to 
extend the traffic calming be investigated and that further discussions with 
Warwick University regarding the possibility of any further 106 funding to support a 
road safety scheme on Cannon Park Road be pursued. She further suggested that 
the implementation of a temporary 20mph speed limit along Cannon Park Road 
would help whilst discussion and investigations were taking place.   
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Having heard the concerns of the petition organiser supported by the Wainbody 
Ward Councillors, the officer’s response and the legal advice provided, the 
Cabinet Member agreed that that the Cannon Hill Road Road Safety Scheme be 
implemented as advertised and that, separate to this Scheme, officers install an 
Experimental Traffic Order to install a 20mph speed limit on Cannon Park Road 
comprising signage and carriageway markings (20mph roundels). The 
Experimental Order would enable officers to monitor the impact over a 6-month 
period before considering any extension of the experimental period, up to 18 
months, or make the 20mph speed limit permanent.  A Vehicle Activated Sign to 
inform drivers of the speed limit would also be installed. Following due process, 
residents would be informed of the proposals. In addition, she supported 
Wainbody Ward Councillors contacting Warwick University regarding the 
possibility of any further 106 funding to support a road safety scheme on Cannon 
Park Road. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for City Services:  
 
1) Notes the objections to the 20mph speed limit and traffic calming 

measures. 
 
2) Approves the implementation of the 20mph speed limit and installation 

of speed cushions and speed tables (Cannon Hill Road Area road safety 
scheme). 

 
3) Requests that officers install an Experimental Traffic Order (ETRO) to 

install a 20mph speed limit on Cannon Park Road (installed as a separate 
scheme to Cannon Hill Road) comprising signage and carriageway 
markings (20mph roundels). The ETRO will enable officers to monitor its 
impact over a 6-month period before considering to extend the 
experimental period (up to 18 months) or make the 20mph speed limit 
permanent.  A Vehicle Activated Sign to inform drivers of the speed limit 
will also be installed. In addition, Wainbody Ward Councillors to contact 
Warwick University regarding the possibility of any further 106 funding 
to support a road safety scheme on Cannon Park Road.  

 
71. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

72. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  


